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STATE OF NEW JERS-EY 
Department of·. "Law a.:~.d Public Safety· 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J •. 07102 

BULLETIN 1838 February ~7, 1969 

1e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- POSSESSION AND SALE OF NARCOTICS -
PRIOR·DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANCES RICHARDS 
t/a ·The Boom Boom Room 
254 Waite Street 
Paterson, New Jersey 

~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-86, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - ·- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -- -) 

CONCLUSIONS" 
and. 

ORDER 

Saltzma~ and Swartz, Esqs., by Robert,P. Swartz, Esq., A~torneys'. 
for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 

The·Hearer·has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 1 s Report 

·Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"1. On o·ctober 9, 12 and 20", 1967, you allowed, per­
mitted and s·urrered in and upon your licensed premises 
unlawful possession of and unlawful activity pertain­
ing to narcotic drugs 1 as defined by R.S~ 24:1~-2;. in 
violation of RQ.le 4 or State Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On divers days during October, November and December 
1967 and January and February 1968, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises and your licensed place of business 
to be conducted in such ~anner as to become a nuisance, 
viz., in that 9n said occasions you, through persnns 
employed on your licensed premises made offers to and 
arrangements with customers and p~frons to obtain and 
procure for and/or sell narcotic drugs to them, and 
in furtherance of such offers and arrangements sold a 
narcotic drug to a customer or patron on your licensed 
premises on said dates of October 9, 12 and 20, 1967; 
all such activity being in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 20.·u 

The Division bottomed its case primarily upon the testi­
mony of a State Police officer which was supplemented by the testi­
mony of an ABC agento 

Frederick Cordes (a New Jersey State Police detective), who 
has participated in the investigation of thousands of narcotics 
cases, inc~uding several hundred cases ~n~olving the narcotic mari­
huana, du~ii;g the.past five ~ears 1 testified as follows: Pursuant 
to a specific assignment to investigate the alleged sales of nar­
cotics at the licensed prern~ses he visited t~1e premises on many 
occasions from October 1967 until February 19680 His first purchase 
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of mar-ihuana was made on his visit to these premises on Octob'e£ 9, 
1967, when his first contact was made with the bartender employed 
therein (identified as Michael Novick, also known as Micha.el· .~~ 
Grisafe) e' On this occasion Grisafe was on the customers' side .·:of 
the bar; and he asked him whether he had ·any "grass" for sal::e;~:··.:. 
The witness explained that marihuana is usually referred to ::·a:s- . 
"grass". Grisafe asked him how many bags he wanted and, when he 
told him he wanted ~ust one, he offered and sold him a bag ci~<., 
marihuana at the bar for $50 Grisafe also informed him that,.::-,the 
stuff that he sold him was "real dynamite stuff;" that he·wa:~;' 
growing it and that he was packaging it; At that time .Grisafe 
informed him -that he was employed at these premises as a bar~-
tendere The witness dated the bag and delivered it to the·nar-
cotics unit of the Paterson Police Department where it was . · 
initialed and dated~ Cordes ultimately turned it over to the 
State .Police laboratory for analysis which established tha·t it 
was the narcotic marihuana~ 

The witness returned to the premises on October 12~ 1967 
at 1 a.me· and observed that Grisafe was engaged in his bar-tender 
duties.· He purchased several drinks from him·and again ordered 
and was.·sold another ba.g of marihuana for which he· paid $5. ·. 
Grisate told him that this package could be picked up underneath 
a sign on the outside of the premises and, accordingly, he went 
outside and obtained _the bag of marihuana which he subsequently 
had ini.tialed by det·ectives of the Paterson police force.: He 
retained this bag and later transported it to the ·state:l?olice 
laboratory for chemical analysise·: This analysis establi·shed that 
thi·s was the narcotic marihuanae · · 

... 

. · Returning to the premises on October 20 1967 at about 
11 p.m., the witness seated himself at the bar and notea that .. ·· 
Grisafe was tending bars= He then engaged Grisafe in conver$ation 
and Gr:Lsafe asked him how many bags he wantede He said he.wanted 
two, paid Grisafe therefort and was instructed to go into ·the · 
barroom where he would find a bag of marihuana secreted underneath 
the sink in a hole in th~ wall. He proceeded to the ba!'room ·,and 
found the bag, and at that time Grisafe entered the said ba:~room 
and handed him another bage· Further conversation elicited the 
fact that Grisafe had about a kilo of marihuana left and would 
sell it to him for a price& The witness then proceeded ·tq·;.the .... 
Paterson police headquarters where the bags were dated an4>:1nitialed 
and ultimately turned ov~r to the State Police laboratory for· 
analysise . 

. This witness re.turned to the tavern on.·a·numbe~:<'ef'.,oc .. ~. · . 
casfons during October, November, December of 1967 and:·J·anua.ri'··and · 
February of 1968;1 On all of these visits nei; saw Grisafe t:en;dip;g · . · 
bar 1 and· observed .one Gene Catania (the mana~ger of· the· _p.p,emi-:es-h~. . 

. Ip. 1·a.ct, he say~ that he "can't remember tha!~ I ever walke<I. .. hll .. th~· 
tavern -and did Iio_t see· him -~ C~tania ]_ ~ 11 · .> · 

On .his visit to these premises on:i_~ebruary 3,, 1·968, 
Grisafe introduced the witnes_s to one Russ~,1;1 Warmoults, ~. ·memb.er · 
of the band which was then performing for th(e patronso ·After the 
sald,_ introduction Warmoul ts came -over and s1efi ted himself at the 

·bar next to this witnesso Warmoults told him that he was .. in a 
position to sell him marihuana mixed with Qpp_mn; that he had some.· 
LSD and speed, and that he c·ould sell him lit1trge quanti tie_s· in . 
weight; that he was giving Christine Gearson_: (a patron) a sample .. 
of the drugs ·for him,_ and that he could then·· make a de.termina'tion· 
of how.-.-much he wanted to purchaseo1 Warmoult~s told him· that he . 
Gould not invite him to his. home because t~ere was much heat f·rom 
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·the autho~i-ties, but that he would see him at a later· date.; 
Warmoul ts ·then returned. :to the band and continued performing· for 
.the entertainment of the patrons. 

At that time Cordes'· engaged Chri·s·tine Gearson in con­
versation~ He had met Gearson on October 12, 1967 at which time 
he had his first conversation with her with respect· to the pro­
posed purchase of marihuanae She told him that she, had marihuana 
and he made a purchase of one bag of marihuana from her,· for· which 
he paid.her $5. This bag was also ultimately submitted to the 
State Police labo+atory in Trenton. On his visit to these prem­
ises on October 18, 1967 he again spoke to Christine Gearson who 
informed him that.she had Vietnam grass in her pocketbo'ok that she 
would sell him for $5. He i~orm~d her that he wanted to purchase 
two bags. She assured him that she·would be able to sell him that 
provided he accompanied l:er to her motor vehicle on the outside · 
of the premisesG The witness explained that he discussed this 
woman in the presence of the barten~er on a number .of occasions, 
and Grisafe confided that this woman was a girl friend of one 
William McCarthy and that most of the marihuana that the bartender 
and this woman had was probably obtai~ed from McCarthy.-

. ' 

From the time that Warmoults a·ssured him that he could 
do business with this woman in October 1967, he had contact with 
her on a number ·of occasions both ~rior to and subsequent to 
February 3, 1968Q· On April 3, 1968 Grisafe was arrested charged 
with the sale of marihuanat ·and this witness had a conversation 
with him in the presence or ABC Agent R.. Grisafe admitted that 
he.had sold marihuana to him in these premises; that he was em­
ployed as a bartender for nquite a period of time" and that he 
knew that this woman was engaged in the sale of narcotics.- On 
cross examination the witness acknowledged that he did not see 
Christine Gearson on the premises after November 18 because she 
was barred from the premises by the licensee after that date. 

.. ABC Agent R testified that he accompanied State.Police 
and.several members of the Paterson Police Department on April 3, 
1968, when theyarrested Grisafe~ In a conversation in his pres­
ence Grisafe admitted that he llad made three sales to Detective 
Cordes during October 1967, and further admitted that he had 
been employed· as a bartender for approximately one and one-half 
·years at ~hese premises~; 

John P'«> Brady, a State chemist and toxocologist· with an· 
impressive background of experience in the examination and anal­
ysis of marihuana and narcotic drugs, identified the contents of 
the envelopes as the narcotic drug marihuan~, and the same were . 
admitted into evidence. 

Eugene Catania, testifying on behalf of the licensee, 
gave the following account: He is manager of the licensed prem­
ises arid ha·s been associated with· the licensee since June 1962e 
He was not aware of any bf. the.activities of Grisafe as they re.:. 
.lated to the alleged sale of narcotics 1 and insisted that the 
first time he became aware of such activities was when he was 
questioned by the police on February 3, 1968, after McCarthy was 
murdered in the rear yard of these premis~s. !n so far as Grisafe 

· is concerned he said that Grisaf e was merely a p·art-time employee 
. ·. who was usually employed on week-ends and occasionally during the · 
· week. He also denied any knowledge of the activities of Chri_stine 

or of Russel Warmoults and asserted that none of their activities 
·.had ever been brought to his attention. On ._cross examination he 
·admitted that Grisafe had been working on and off at these prem­
ises for.the past six years bu~ that he never worked on a steady 
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basis. · Grisafe lived in a room above the premisese · ·Grisafe Waif·~·-. 
discharg.ed from -his employment as soon as he was arrested on -· -. ., 

1 
these charges .• _ He· was asked vtether he had any employment records· 
which.- ~oµld reflect rthe extent of Grisafe 's employment and _he ·:.· · 
stated ~hat he did not have them with him at this· hearing. He.was 
then-asked whether he was familiar with the term 11pills"l which 
he staunchly deniede He further denied having any addit onal, _---~­
heated "conversation or "verbal. bombastic fight" with Grisafe -~e~,­
lating to "pills": allegedly lost by Grisafe which belonged to - ,_ · .. : 
,Catania o . · ·-\. · · - ·· 

· · Frances Rfchards (the lic·ensee) .testified that she was. 
employed· as .a waitress at other premises but would be in att·end- · 
ance at the licensed premises .every night~/ . She was unawara .. of . 
any narcotic activity on· these premises until February 3 1968, · · . 
when nTiny 11 · McCarthy· was murdered• However, she ad.mi tt.eA that in 
Novemb.er 196-7 Lieutenant Ignofo, v~h9 was head- of the narcotics 
squad. of the. Paterson. Police Department, informed her that . 
Christine was allegedly selling narcotics. When she became.aware 
of that fact, .she b_arred Christ~ne from the tavern.· -

Frederick Cordes·, called in r.ebuttai, related an inci~ 
dent in:. the la.tter part of October 1967 in the licensed ·premi·ses·. 
when .. Catania called. Grisafe from behind the bar and told him.they .. 
wanted to talk to hime Theyv.ent into the hallway and there was 
a· loud. and heated conversatione When Grisafe returned .to the·, par,·. 
he confided· to this witness that Catania was 11yelling at him.·­
because· he .. had dropped a bnnch of pills up on the stair.s." ._From 
this: witness'· experience, the word "pills 11 has the co~otation as 
b.eing· amphetamines or barpiturates -- one is a stimulant and ·the 
other is a depre·ssant -- which can only be dispensed by presc:rip• ·_ 
tion. The witness added that he has· seen pills of this kind in 
this· tavern on numerous ocoasions·., 

. ' 

· : · In adjudicating this matter I am guided by the 1ong-
estab1ished principle that disciplinary proceeding_s against liquor 
liceµsees are civil in nature and require proof by a preponderance· 

. of the believable evidence only. .·Butler Oak Tavern v .- Div, ·of 
Alcohoiic Bevera~e Controli 20 N.J. 3_73 (1956); Freud v, Davi~, . 
64' N•J ... Super., 2 2 (App• Div• .1960) ;- Howard Tavern ·Inc. v_. -niv~-
or ·Alcoholic ~everage·Contro~ (App. Div. 1962),- noi.offic~a.Ily 
reported, :reprinted in Bulletlll 12+91, Item 1.· 

.. _t 

. · In assessing. the te·stimony given herein Iti:tve had"·an 
opp.ortuni ty ·to observe the demeanor of the witnesses as they 

:· ·. tes:tified·~ Testimony to be believed must not ·only proc·e.ed .i:rom 
· :the>mouths of credible witnesses but must be· credible in· it·self. 

It. mus·t. be such as common experience· and observation of mankind. · 
c·an. approve as probable in ihe· circtµnstances.: Spagnuolo v .... ; 
Bonnet, 16 N. J. 546 · ( 191+ 5') • · i The general rule in the.se cases is 
that the finding, must be based· ·on competent legal evidence.·. and 
mus·t .be grounded on a reasonable certainty as to the probab.111-
ties arisi~P,g from a fai_r consideration of the evidence. ·. 32A. 
'C.J .S'. Evidence, sec.·· 1042~ · - . ·. 

. . From my evaluation of the testimony herein I am P.~e·r-
suaded that Detective Cordes gave a forthright and acc·urate· re­
cital of the facts .in· support of these charges.· It is· clear that­
he pursued ·this investigation upon ;a· 'specific assignment, and 
·there. is no sug~gestion in the record that he had any preconceived 
prejudi'P,e against the licensee. According ~.o his. testimony, th~ 
?ales of these :n:~rcotic·drugs were made by·employees and Christine, 
openly and notqrfiously9' · ABC· Agent R corroborated the t.estimony . 
with respect to the·confrontation with the bartender at the. time of' 
pis arr~st. " The bartender, as noted, freely admitted that~:f.~Si~les 
were made.' 

,_ ~ 
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. On the other hand,- the testimony of Catania .(ma,nager of­
. these premises) is not. very i.1!1Ptessi.ve and is, indeed, incredib_l~-~ 
. Although Cordes states emphatically that Catania was always . · .. . 

'. -present in the premises· on his num~rous ·visits thereto, Catania 
simply did not see oi: was not aware of this activity. It is 
equally· incredulous ·to.believe .that the licensee did not know of 
such activity although she-was present every night. What is par­
ticularly significant is ·the fa.ct that, al though she was informed. 
by the Paterson poli~e that Christine was engaged in selling nar-

. cotics ap.d, indeed, 't;he licensee ·thereupon barred ·Christine from, 
the premises, .she; ·neyer discussed with the bartender the matter 

·of such alleged illegal activit_ies although it would have been . 
logical and realistic for her to· do so. Furthermore, the bar..;.. 
tend.er was riot calle(l as· a witness to 1mtify although Catania , 
-admits:: t~att as rece:r:itly_.~s_the mor:iii:ig of the hearing.herein,._,· 
he saw Grisare: at a din~r. in the vic1n1 ty o:f' these ,premises~~- ·> 
There is. no doubt in(my mind that·.this bartender was regularly . 
employed at these premises .. as was the entertainer who was also -
engage_d _in. the sale and actually . sold narcotic drugs to Cordes9: ' 1 

- . ·1' 

· _. · .., · >." Rule 33 ofi.·state Regulation No •. 20 provides that., in 
disciplinary ·.proce·edings brought. pursuant. to: the Alcoholic Beverage· 

.Law,. it shall be sufficient in order: to establish the guilt of 
. the·\lic·en~ee·,, to show that the v~olation was committed· by' an . 
agent, servant or- employee of the licensee·.·· The fact· that the i 

license~:· did .not participa.t·e in, t4e violation or that his agent, 
servant. or. employee acted· contrary. to instructions given to h_im 
by the licensee· .. or·:.-that the violation did not occur in the li~- · -
censee•·s presence·· shall constitute no defense to the charges pre­
ferred- in such disciplinary proceedings. Howard·Tavern,·Inc. v. 
·Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, supra, 1 In fact it has been.· 
held that, even where an .agent engages in prosC?ribed activity 
against the express instructions of his employer, the licensee 
may be guilty of such violation. See ·Greenbrier, Inc. V• Hock, · 
14 -N .J. Super. 39 (App. ·Div. 1951); Bened·etti ·Vo Trenton et al., 
35 N·.J •.. Super. 30 (App. Div. 1955). The licensee is, therefore, 
flilly responsible for theactivities of her employees during 

·their employment on the _licensed premises. Kravis v, Hock, 137 
N.J .L. 252; ~n re Schneider, ·12 N .J. Super. 449.; · 

·Although I am persuaded that Catania was well aware of 
·the activities on these premis_es, it is nev8rtJ;ele.ss no excuse 
. that he failed to observe the activities therein. It has been 
consistently held tha.t the licensee and her ag.ents ~re not 'only 
:obligated to regulate the activities on ~icensed premises, but 
must use their eyes and ears and use them effectively to prevent 
the improper use of the.licensed premises.· -Re Schuler, .Bµ.l:j.;etin 
·1_?8T' :.Item, t; Re Ehrlich, Bulletin. 1441, Item 5.' · · 

\ 
" Arter carefully considering the testimony with respect 

to these charges, the· conclusion is inescapable that these charges 
,have been.established by a fair preponderanoe of the believable . 
evldence, indeed by substantial evidence, and I recommend that.-
the _licensee be found guilty of both charges.- . . -

.. Licensee had a prior adjudicated record. When this 
license was held by Frances Richards in_partnership with Margaret 
Prumatico, such license was suspended by the munic.ipal issuing\ -, 
authority for.fifteen days effective June 4, 1962, for (a) failure 
to·close its premises, (b) for permitting a b~awl on the licensed· 
premises, and (c) for hindering investigation. Again 2 .when this 

· :lic.ense was held by this· ·licensee individually, the license was 
, suspended by the municipal issuing authority for fi;t'teen days 

effective-July 8, 1963, for bookmaki'.!lg• 
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A-. riquor license is a mere privilege. P~ul v_f! Gl_ouce_;?te.x.. 
Coll!tx,: 50' N. J. Lo- 58 5 (E o & A 'P 1888); Mazz_q. v e Cavicchia, 1 5 Ne Jo 
498 ~ 1954). And . as Judge Jayne,. speaking for the, court in In re 
17 Club, Inc .• ,,. 2$ N~Jo, Super! 4J, 52· (Appc Dive 1953), S<:1-id: 

nn1e governmental power extensively to 
supervise the conduct of the liquor business and 
to ·Confine the conduct of that business to renutable 
1i~ens.e·es who will manage it in a ·reputable -manner 
has 'Ulliformly been accorded broad and.liberal 
judicial. supporto" · 

This· Divis·ion- .has c_onsi'stently taken a very dim view of licensed 
. premis-e·s: wh?re nar.cotic·s are possessed or peddled, particularly 
· wher.e: such ac.tivities a-re . ca.rried· on and ~rrangements to procure 

the sacid narco.tic. drugs are .. made by the agents and employees of 
the. li~cens.e.e.· Such activi"ty cannot --and must not be tolerated in 
thi:s.~ State. These premis:e·s were clearly conducted in a manner as· 
to constitute a nuisanc.e •. 

- In_ v-iew o·f the: seri·ous social consequences· result:ing 
frortL the- c:omrnercialized. ·traffic. in narcotics, the nature o.f tl:B 
cha-rg·:<3:S_ .. be1~K ~Ol}~ide-r.ed·:~. as- m~ll a~ the prior record of suspen­
sions·; for· dis·s1m1]ar. se.ri:ous_ viola t.i.ons, . the only proper. penalty 
is. on-mr~ight. revocation of: the license, which r ac.cordingly recom-

. mend~~-- Re Smith.:P.a.,1ll CQ.+ ... tl..O.J'a tioJh . Bulletin 17-77, Item 1 ; Re_ 
Ghewc·ens·ki., Bulletin' 1722 ,. Item 1.' i 

Conclus.ions and Order 

No exc.eption,s:· to: the Hearer 1 ~- repor.t were filed· pur­
suant~ to. Rul.e:: 6 ·or.· S;tat:e' .. Regulation No~. 16 •. _· 

Having:,_ q:a:refully· c.onsidered the entire record herein, 
inc~udin'g: the:: tr.ans:cri·pt .. or·- the.mstimony, the- exhi.bits:,. the 
writ't'.en memarand1lm in- summat.i.on .. submi t.ted by the attorney for 
the· lic:ens_.ee.,_: ai:d the· ~earer 1 s. report, I c-oncur in the. fi __ .ndings 
and rec:ommenttati·_ons; ·of. the-- Hea;r.er .. and adopt them as my- c.on-
cl uslons her:ein •. , ·. · ,. 

A:cc:o.r:ditrgly;;, :tt-.: is.,,. on. this_ 6th day of:. January 1'969, . 
. - . . 

. _ O'RDEHED~ that EI.enary-- Re:tail ConstUnption Licens;e·. C-8.6', 
issued. by the.· B.0ar.:d: or..· Al·c.oho_li·c Beverage Control for· the:: City 
or·,. Pater.s.:on. to· Fra.nce·s:. Richards:., t/a. The Boom B~mm Room., f_o·r _. 
premis;es:_ .2.~ · Wa-i:t.e .. : Str.eet.,. · Pater:son,.~ be and. the· same is. here by · 
revoked,-_ e.f"f:·e·cti:ve0 imme.diat.ely •. ; 

- - ' .. · 

JOSEPH In~; KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION -
LICE_NSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS. 

In th~- Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TOTEM POLE ENTERPRISES, INC. 
t/a Totem Pole -
161 Paterson Street 
~aterson, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-142 issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~-- - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Diamond & Diamond, Esqs (j), _by Lawrence 'Diamond, Esq., 
A~torneys~for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for- Division of 
AJ..coholic Beverage Control 

BY THE- DIRECTOR:; 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the fallowing charge: 

non Wednesday night August 21, 1968, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and 
immoral activity in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz0, solicitation for prostitution 
and.the-making of overtures and arrangements 
for acts of illicit sexual intercourse and/or 
acts of illicit perverted sexual relations; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20o" 

Two ABC agents parti:cipated in· the investigation of al­
leged soli.citation for prostitution at the i licensed premises pur­
suant to a specific assignmente Agent G gave the following 

_acco'_UD.t:: .. In the company of Agents, he vi~ited the licensed prem­
ises on three occ2;sionst):_ On August 21, at ,about 9:20 p.m. 1 the 
agents .entered 'the tavern, seated themselves at the-bar and were 

. served· by a bartender, later identified as :.Frank Ferriolo, 99 -
per cent· stock.holder and president of t~-~ 09rpora te l_icenseeo 

__ -. · -. ·-._.;·-The agents asked Ferriolo, 11 Wher~:-iare all the broA.ds?"; 
_ he. repl:i:e~i uThere were a couple of girls i~ here a f'ew minutes 
-ago, a whi e ago, but there was no one aro~d so they left1 but 

. they will be backfl" The agents confided·t~-Ferriolo that they· 
- ·were ·interested in having perver~ed sexual -!~elations and, in the 

course· or the eonversation, Ferriolo expla:ilx:ied that nA couple of 
weeks ago there was br.oads all over the st~eet~ They would pick 

- up the guys before ~they could come in the pJ;ace e I don• t mind if 
they pick up guys 'But if they bring them im.for a drink this is 
good for businesse I make some money*'" _ 

At about 9:30 p.m.j twq females e_iitered the premises, 
one of whom -~left· shortly thereafter and the .1othe r, a black female, 

·-:remained·and seated herself at· the bar~ After Ferriolo served her 
/.a· nip of beer, he nodded to the agents.knmy~ngly and shook his 

<::(head ·up and down, gesturing t;olt{ard this. fe1nctl~o This female 
_;··<:'-:'.(known as Ann) shouted 11 Hi, _ horieyl tt to the ~gents and moved from 
- .. ' . ~ ,' -'~·i, . ' . ' 
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her ·position at the· ba:r t9 a . seat .between the two agents. , . · · 
Ferriolo served Ann a drink of whiskey which was pai.d for by·3 t~e 
agents and they immediately engaged her in conversation with:rre­
spect· to perverted sexual intercourse$ ;No. point would be served 

_by repeating the vulgar language used, except to note that during 
srhe conversation relating to arrange~ents _for ·-such relation~:·, ---­
i'the bartender was standing directly. in front of the agents and ---:' 
Ann. She set the price, at $10 for· each agent and $5 f9r the··-; . 
room. · During the conversation, she performed bumps and grinds 
_while ·seated ori. the bar stool, touched her private.parts and 
those of the agents, while the bartender smiled in appreciation._' 

- -

_ ~en the ·agents ask~d the- bartender whether _he wanted.to. 
join them -as they were taking Ann to the Midtown Ho·tel ·f:or _.per«­
verted sexual inter.course, Ferriolo _replied, "Why -don·1·t yon wait 
for the· two white broads that were. here? They will be back.-·u The 
agen:ts~ commented that color made no difference to them and ·:the 
bartender "laughed at µs ·and he agr·eed. u 

Shortly .after this conversati_on took place, Ferriolo was 
.called away from his po·st by -a telephone call and was relieved by 
another bartendert· later -identified as Tom,Rascio•; Rascio served 
them another round or· drinks and they informed him that. th~y were 
plann.:Lng to take Ann to a hotel for the purpose of having· ~per­
verted s-exual inter·course. Ras·cio .. refused their invitation· to 
join them, stating "No., ·not me~ Maybe Frank will want to :g:o.n 
The a.gents then left the premise·s with Ann, went to the· ·hotel 
where. Agent.· G and Ann regist·er·ed and ·entered a room. By pre­
arrangement, Agent s: and a local police officer were admi.t,ted ·to.· 
the .room, noted that Ann _was completely undress.ad, and f.ound a · . 
"marked' ten-dollar bill (produced in evidence) in her possession.·· 
Ann vas ·thereupon arreste.d_,_ taken to police headquarters, ·.and too 
ag.ents. returned with the police officer to the_ premis.es,. w~e.re 
Ferri.olo -had resumed tending bar. . Informed of tll.e· charge :that 
solic·itation for pros~i tu ti on was allowed on. the .. premises_,- Ferriolo 
rep.li.ed.,. "I didn t·t get the. girl for ·youn; however, "I knew .what -
you were going to do•''~ · · · 

- -

.. ·. On cross examination- Agent G stated tm t Ferriolo 
remaine·d in the premises for. at least ten minutes after. th.e· -con­
versation hereinabove ·delineated, and left after receiv-ing·. a 
telephone., call.! . - . : _ · 

Agent S substantially co_rroborated the testimop,y. "of the 
p~ior .wi tnes.s with .respect.·t:d. ·the activities, ·:at-,:tl4e: pre.mis:es •. At 
trre-~_time of_ the ".cc>nf-rontati.on:~ '·he- -agreed ·wi tll _Fe·rri'o1o :_that the 
latter- did not -.pro.cure the gir-1- for the agents but 11 you.- kn~w· she 
picked us up in . the bar, and . you knew where~ -she .was. · g·oirig .· to_· take 
us. .You··knew wha,t she was going to charge us, a:nd .you kn(;)W what 
she was~ going to do._~n . ·,Ferriolo ttagreed but the ,_,only. thing he . 
denied was_ he did procure the femaleo n· 

... Frank Ferriolo, testifying· on behalf of the lic·ensee, 
c~tegorically deniedy the thrust of the agents 1 testimony~· . :.He 
even denied seeing the agents -at these premises on the.ir ·prior 
vtsits.' He insisted that he did not have any discussion w:L.th 
·them with re-spect to any women, ·nor did he hear any conversation 
relating to an·arrangement for illicit sexual relations. He 
stated that within a few minutes _after Ann joined the agents,.he 
left.the tavern to go to the basement because he was havi~g 
trouble,"_yi th the soda fountain;- and ~e asked" Rascio· to t~ke char_ge 
during ·::nis absence. . . . 

i . On cro'ss examination, Ferriolo insisted that he d'.id not 

:-
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k:now that Ann was a prostitute; that he ·was not in their immediate 
vicinity when the agents were conversing with hero He did admit 
that.they said something about having perverted sexual inter~ 
course but "I ignored ite !'~walked awayG" He ass.erted that the 
agents called Ann over to them but, a few minutes after serving 
her a drink, he left the premipes~· _ · 

r--\ 

·When the agents·returned and charged him with having 
told him they were taking Ann to the Midtown Hotel, he said, ·. 
"You are a ;Liar iJ How could you tell me if I wasn't ··.here Wheri 
you left?." After .. he called the agent a liar, nothing else was 
said. 

Thomas Rascio testified that he is a long time friend 
of Ferriolo and on the night.of August 21, Ferriolo asked him to 
tend bar since he had to go to the basement.! Ferriolo was .in 
the basement for fifteen ID:inutes 1 .during which time Rascio was 
.in charge of the premises. Rascio served a drink to Ann which 
was ordered and paid for by Agent Se He was asked by the agents 
·to "join the party, join the fun. 0 ·He replied, "I'm not inter­
estedn and there was no further conversationc Rascio did not 
recall any mention by the agents of a hotel or their going to 
any other placeG 

· On cross e:i~mination he was asked "Did they say to 
you, 'We are going with this broad to the Midtown Hotel for a 
blow job for ten dollars and five dollars for the room. Do you 
want to go with us when Frank.comes back?" .·His answer: "They 
said something to that effecto 'Look, I 1m·not interested'; 
that ls alL." He added that this was the, first time he had 
tended bar at these· premises and did so only at Ferriolo's re­
quest because he was having, difficulty with the soda fountain 
machine in the bas·ement.· · · · 

Jo Ann --- (known· as Ann) testified that she engag·es 
in pro_·sti tution and was in the premises for the purpose of soli- . 
citing for prostitution. She stated that the agents called her 
over and immediately engaged in conversation relating to per­
verted sexual intercoursel& During this conversation, Rascio was 1 

tending bar as Ferriolo had left the premises; 

.on cross examination, ·she admitted having visited this · 
·tavern on four or five. prior occasions and, on this occasion, 
entered. the premises alone. After she joined the agents, . 
Ferriolo ·remained behind the bar for about five or ten minutes 
before leaving. During the time Ferriolo was behind the bar, 

. she discussed with the agents arrangements for engaging in per-
verted sexual intercourse~; · 

· In rebuttal Agent S denied calling Ann over to their 
. poS:ition and insisted that Ann made the first approach to them. · 
He also denied hearing Ferriolo· call him a liar at the time of 
confrontation. 

I have set forth in -- considerable detail· a summary of· 
the testimony adduced herein in order to obtain a proper perspec­
tive of the incident on the date in question. We are.dealing 
with a purely disciplinary measure which is civil in nature and 
not criminale Kravis c. Hock,· 137 N.JeLo· 252 (Sup~ Cte 194-8); 
The Panda v 0 Driscoll. 135NoJeL@ 161+ (E" & A. 1946). Thus the 
Division is required to establish its case by a fair preponder- , 
ance of the credible evidence only & Butle:r_ Oak Tavern v .' Di 't· of~, · 
A;copolic Beverage.Control, 20 N.Je 373 {19~6~. The violation 
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charg.ed.;berein is embraced withinRule·.5 of State,Regulation No. 
~o, . whieh. provide_s a.s f,ollows: 

~· "No license.e shall engage in or allow, permit_' 
-or suffer in or upon the licensed premises any-' -":- . -:, 
~ewdness, immoral acti_vi ty, or f.oul, filthy, inde~ · · 
cent or obscene language or conduct, or any lrawl, .· 

· act of violence . disturbance or unnecessary noise:;; " 
nor shall ~ny ilcensee allow, permit or suffer the:~-.... _ . 
licensed plq.ce of business to be conducted '·in s:uc-h ·.- ",, 
manner· as to .become a nuisanceo" 

.: The specific charge herein alleges that the 'license.a 
had v·i-olated this rule by. all.owing permi t"ting and. suf-fering · 
solie·i ta tlon. for pros ti tutiou and the making of overtures :and 
arran.g.ement_s t·or a·cts ·of ill-ici t sexual intercours.e and/or acts 
of pe;rv:erted .sexual relations. · Our court"s have consistently main­
tained that· "the .commission of an overt act on ·the license·d 
pr.emi·s;e_s in turtherance or promotion or encouragement ·or an il ... 
lici'.t p:urp,ose is .in itself an immoral activity comprehended ;by 
the '.scope of the :r-egulato.ry rule." In re· Schneider, 1"2 NPJ• · · . 
Su.per .• J+>+9 ·(App. Div. 1951-) e ·. The court stated in Schneider, at p~ 
4 ~s~ . . . . 

"). • . . '. . i 

"The opject manifestly inherent in the rule 
with which we . are he·re conc.erned is primarily to 
d.iscourage and prevent· not only lewdness 1 forni- .· 
cation, pros ti tuti.onl ~ut all. forms of -l~cent.im1s . 
practice$ and immorci· indecency on .the licens.ed . 
premises, The ;primary intent of the regulation . · · 
is to suppress the,inception of any immoral · 
activity .... ·''.· · · · · 

·.See ·rn re Olympic, Inco, 49 N.J.o SUpere" .299 •. 

· . In my assessment· of the record ··herein, I have }).q;d an. 
· opportu.ni ty to o·bserve the demeanor of the witnesses as they. .· 
tes:ti;fi.e.d~ I am guided qy the ba-sic principle that no 'testimony 
neeA b~ believed but, rather·, .the hearer must _credit as -··much or.· 
as il-ittle as h.e finds reliabl'e. 7 Wigmore :ffiyidenc-e sec .•. 21'00.-
( 19ltO); G~eenleaf Evidence, sec. 201. ( 16th Ed.. 1899 ~ • Evidence 1 
to be believed, must not only proceed from the mouths· .of c.redible 

. .· wit:p.esses ·but must b~ credible in itself. and must be· suc.h -as . 
c.onunon_ experience -and observation of mankind can approve _as: · , 

. probabl~. in the circumstances.. Spagnuolo v, Bo:11Ilet, 1·6 N,.J. 5'+6. 
' ' • • • • • ' :_ • ' " I • - > r • " • • .- , • . • , • • ~ ~ 

, .· : . Applying the _·crucible of these princi_ples, I .am 'pe·r- · 
;. $uaded that the more proba'f:?le version and the truth lie in :;the. 
: testimony presented by the Division agents.- They underto·ok the 
· in1testigation pursuant to a· specific assignment; and ther.e :is 
· no reason to believe, nor is there any suggestion in the ;record, 
that the testimony of the agent.s .manifested a conspiracy o_r _pre.;. 
juQ.ice against the licensee~ .Their version_ of wmt occurred was 
credible ·and factual and r_emained unshaken under vigorous and 
ex'tens:i ve cross examination by the licensee's attorney.: 

. On the other hand, the testimony of Ferriolo .t:a,:x_es 
credu.lity to the utmost. He admitted that the agents mentioned 
to'hj:m their intention of engaging in perverted sexual inter­
course with a female. Common experience does violence to his 
alieg§~tiqn that he withdrew from any f'UI'ther conversa ti,on and 
just wa1ked away when considered within the context of the ad­
mitted i.ntention1 expressed ~o ·Ferriolo by t~e-agents, that they 
were interested in engaging ·in illicit relations~ . 
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A licensee is the master of his establishment and it is 
his duty and.obligation to take affirmative action to discourage 
such activity. Not only did Ferrlolo not do so, but he permitted· 
'\;he activity.to take.place without bothering to ascertain from. 
the female whether, in fact, such activity was being pursued. 1 

Just ignoring it and walking away was clearly an abrogation of his 
r·esponsibili ties under these circumstances• 

I also find the. credibility of Ferriolo challenged by 
his version of what transpired at the time of confrontation'with 
the ABC agents. He stated that when the agents returned in the 
company of a local police officer, he was questioned only with 
respect to the lntel~ After he accused the agent of lying, there 
was no further conversationa He specifically denied that the 
agents told him that arrangements with Ann were made in his pres-

. ence. The obvious conversation at the time of confrontation would 
be to make him aware of the alleged violation since that was the 
principal reason for their return to the premises. I asked 
Ferriolo the following: 

"Q Did he tell you you had committed a viola­
. tion of the alcoholic beverage law? 

A. Noe 

Q He never said anything like that? 

A No. The only thing, I said, 'What are 
you going to do? Take me downtown?' He 
said, 1Yes<i1 I said, 'They are going to 
book me? g He said1· 

1 I don 1 t know it 9 

That is all was said.-

Q What did you think they were going to 
book you for? 

A I didnRt know because when I seen the two 
police officers and the detective I figured 
something is wrong some place.·, 

Q What did you.figure was wrong? 

A I didn v t know 4.) I had no idea.,; 

Q Didn't you ask him? 

A No, I didn't. 

Q Why didn 9t you ask him? 

A Because he told me they was going to book 
me downtown. That was it. I didn't say 
anything on. the law.· 

Q ·Didn't you want to hear why? 

A Because they wer.e going to take me downtown 
anyway. When I go downtown I will find out 
what it is all about. 

Q You didn't want to find out before? 

A What is the use? They told me to close the 
place~ No use arguing, never. I never argue 
with the lawe'I" 
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1~1:~mi· · 
These answers· are· patently disingenuous_1 . even: cyn.ic:~i.:, .... 

ap.d· .. d.ct n·at gene.rate a S.ense of veracity in this WJ.tness,• .. c:j .. ;:,.n;:t};~ 
• • ' .:: I 

·· . The testimony ·or .the admitted prostitute .supportedLf~nti~" · 
one. impor.tant particular the account given by the agents •. · Sl:t~t\ .. 

· s~ated t}1at when sh~ joined the agents,. they immed~ate.ly .eng~ged · 
.. in ar c.onversa ti on re1a ting t.o arrangements for the pervert·e.d·-. ·. . .... 

sexua.1 · int.ercourse. During this time and for five or ten. min.il:tes 
there~ft~r, Ferriolo was directly in front of theID: and was i;lJ,:,:~;·:'.1 -· 

. a. p.os.ition to .overhear the conversation.; · · "'?:,;~'_;~ .. ~.;j;t 
. I 

J ••• -

· ·) So far as· Rascio was concerned, he was employed as;t'.--a,~.,,bar·-
tender and· admitted being aware of the conversation between: the· 
agents and· Ann, although he disdained any parti:cipation fl:1. $:Uch. ·· 
activi:tY.• Thus, the licensee is inculpated as well, by .th~~- _ 
empl9yee ~-s actions. · . · · .· ·· '. . . . . .. -

It has: long been held that the solicitati.on for:- immoral 
·purposes and the making of arrangements for se_xual interc_ourse.-. · 
{in· thi~. case,. perverted sexual intercourse) cannot and.wi21. .. not 

. be tolerated on. licensed premises. 1 The public is entitled .:tq pro~ . 
tact.ion from.these· sordid- and dangerous evils. Re.1z-.c1ub,- Inc., .. 
Bul1etin; 949,: Item 2;:- aff 'd In re 17 C]..ub, Inc•;, 26 N.J •. ·;S1lP~;tt.•'. ·. 
43 ·.(A-pp.' Div.-&·, 1-953}. Ferriolo-- insisted that he did not make. any 
arrang·ements: for such illicit relations; nor, indeed, has, ·he·· been -

·.charged.· wi·th such activity. Where it has been. establi·shed. tha.t · 
a lic-ensee or its,.. employees actually procured- a female or ma:de 
offe·r:S' to male patro.ns to procure a female to· engage:: in ·acts. of. 
illicit .sexual. intercourse. _with them.and made arrangements· theref:o_r,· 
.this:-_Divi.s.ion has ·unhesitatingly, revoked- the license.-· See Re:' · · · · 
T.in:y 1 s-..Bar &- Grill, Inc. ·Bulletin 1718, Item 1; Re· Soto, P:i:'rma·, .. 
Bullet-in 1 ?13,. I..tem 1 • . As· mentioned hereinabove, this. di:mension 
is not,~ embodied~ in the charge ag~:inst this· licensee.: But. ·1:t i-s 
mahff.e·:st 1 _from .. the evid·ence presented, that the lic~n·see.~~ agents 
did permit. and suffer· the. solicitation for prostitutioni;'t.o<take--

. plac:~e: at the licep.sed premi'se.s .,~ . . 
' - . - ,"+:. ·• . 

, . . . · ··From my .exam~:riation. and evaluation of. the · total·i ty'. or · 
the. eV;idence., . .-I re,ach: the. irresistible conclusion that th.is:-.._ ._· 
Di vision-. has· established. the truth of· the. charge by an over-whel~- . 

. ming. preponderance o.f the credible evidence., and I recommend· a · · · · 
f in?:ing of· guilt .. there of• · · -_. ·. . ·' _, .: . · .. · · . · 

). '. 
,· •• J ' • • 

_ · · · ·. .· Liqensee has no. prior adjudicated record. It ·i;s '. ,f'urthe~ · 
re:cmtniµended that the' license be suspended for ninety day-$.'>,f' ~: · 
Fap:{:Inc-•·,'. . Bulletin 1822.,. ·Item. 4; ;R;e Kirby,_ Bulletin: l792,:~,: .·: · 
It.em.:1 .• :-·:· , · .... - <> ··~· ·. 

- - - -~ .... : . 
» ~. . . . - - . . 

. . . . . . . . 

· ·. Conc.lusions and Order·· ' -·. . . . - . ~ ~ ':" ·.~ . :_ 

- - ··.- . 

'~ No. exceptions ·to the Hearer's report were . fil~-~<_pµ.rsuant 
to Ru.le 6· of -State Regulation.No. ·16~~ 

. .. . . · Having ~arefully considere~ the entire record ha.re-in, .. : . 
including· the· transcript of the testimony, the argument··o;r,--,cotm.sel,_. 
tor the ·lieens·ee in summation and .the Hearer's report, ·,r·-cpncur:.' '..· 
in;: the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt l'.ti$.:·~ , · · · 

· recommendations_.-.· · .t· ... 
. . . . 

. ( 

· Acc·ordingly, it. is, ·op: this. 7th day of_ January;> ;~,96~?.",. · 

! , 

. . . . . . . . 
-i·· 

..... 
f· (_, 

'/ 
';· 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-142, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Pater~on to Totem Pole Enterprises, Inc., t/a_ Totem Pole, 
for premises 161 Paterson Street, Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, January 14,· .1969, and terminating at 3:00 a.m.1 Monday, 
April 11+, 1969e1 

- ., · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15-· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

BARTHOLOMI5W HENNESSY 
3200 Kennedy Boulevard 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-486 issued by the Municipal 
Board of A..lcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER. 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee plead? !1Qil vult. to a charge alleging that-on 
November 9, 1_968, he sold six cans of beer far off-premises con­
sumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State. Regulation No. 38 6i, 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended_ .for 
fifteen days,- with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayse Re Al..21:..2.., Bulletin 1825, 
Item 11 o; 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of _January, 1969, 
.......... 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-486, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the City of Jersey City to Bar,tholomew Hennessy for premises 
3200 Kennedy Boulevard, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days~ commencing at 2:00 aomo' Tuesday, 
January 14, 1969, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.~: Friday, 
January 24, 1969ct 

JOSEPH M-0 KEEGAN 
DIRECTffi 



PAGE 11+. ·· · BULIE TIN 18 3 8 
. c 

.lt. ·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - S.A,LE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULA­
TION NO. 38·;,.. _LICE~SE SUSPE~ED FOR 15 DAYS, IESS 5 ~OR 
PLEA.· · · ·.· . 

~, In the· .Matter· of Di~:Ciplinary 
Proc_eeding~ agains.t .· 

PATRICK SABELLA:, :MICHAEL SABELLA 
. . & HENRY BATTAFARANO 

). 

) 

) 

) ' 

-t/a O'Kay Delic;~tessen 
160 A Jackson Avenue 
.Jersey City, N~i' Jersey 

'.' . ' . ) 
Holders of Plenary ~etail .Distribution· 
Lic-'en~e D-l+O: issued '· .. by the Municipal ) 

. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
of the City of Jersey City ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensees,., Pro se . 
Wf;!lter He Cleaver, _E.sq. j Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: .! 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, November 24,. 1968, they sold a half-pint bottle of 
liqueur for off oi«premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 
of. State Regulation. No. 38fl 

,. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended ror 
f~fteen days, with remission of five days fo~ the plea e~tered, 
leaving a net·. suspension of ten days. Re Alois, Bulle.tin 1825, 
Item 11. . . . · . . _ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of January,. 1969, 

ORDERED that- Plenary_ Retail Distribution License 
. D-40, issued by .the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 

of.· the City of Jersey City- to· Patrick Sabella, Michael Sabella 
~h~lHenry Battafaranot t/a 0 1Kay Delicatessen, for premis.es· 
160A Jackson_.Avenu~, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at-9:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
J.~nn:ary ·z, 1969,_and terminating at 9:00 a.m.· Friday, January 

.. ~.?:t..:··1969. . . 
.... ·. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
.DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JANUARY 1969 

.ARRESTS& 
Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - __ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 9. r , 

Bootleegers - - - - ~ - - -·- - - - - - - 4 { 
SEIZURES: 

Stills - 50 gallons or under ~- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - .;. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
~- · Alcohol - gallons - - - - - ·- - - - - ~ - - - - - .:. - - - - - - - - -· - .:. .. :.. -· - - - - ..; - __ -· 

·Mash - gallons - - - - - - - ~ - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - ~·-
. D!stilled alc0bolic bever~es ~ galions_ - -·- ~ -. -. - ,_-: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - ~..; -. -·-. 

Wane - gallons - - - - - - - .- - -- - .-- - - - - - - - -· - - ---- - - .... ~ .. : - - - - - - ;.. - - - ~ -
. Brewed malt alcoholic beveraees - eallons - - ... - - - - - - •·-. -·- - - - - ... - - - ... .:._ - - - -· .. 
RETAIL LICENSEESs · . . . . . . . · . . · · 
· ,Pr.emises inspected---.. --·-~- - ·-··- --- ·- - - - - - ~ - - - __ .... ____ .. ..:..;. _ ~c-·.;..;..._..; _ . .::. · 

Premises where alcoholiC·beverages'were gauged - :- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -'.~ _..:.·:.. -.----
Bottles gauged - - - - --- - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - ~-- - - - --- - - - - - - --- - ~ --- - - - ~. 
Premises where violations were foU'ld .:. - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..:. -· - ·- - ~ :.. .. - . ;,. ;_ · · 
·Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - _ -·- -· _ ~.;. ____ ~-~.: 

·No form E-141-A on premi"es ..;· "." -. - - • > 98 No disposal· permit - - - - - ---- "".'-. ;.. 7 .. · · 

1 
.10 

455 
1.07 
.• 2lj. 

. 2. 71 

. 853 '-._ 
. 685 ... 
u,046 

205 
~7 

Unqualified employees ..;:_ :+ - - - - - - - · 70 Other' mercantile business -. - ._ - - - -i .... 
_. Form E-14l~A incomplete - - - ;;;. - - - - _,6 · Other. violations ... -- ·- -.: .:.. - _; · - _"_;:· ~ . 52 · · ·· -._.; _ . · 

· · _Application c0py not avai,leble - - - - · · 4:> . ") . '" ·. - . 
STATE LICENSEES: .· , · . · · · ·. . , . · , .· . , . · . -~ . 

Premises inspected - - -. - - ·- - - - - - - - - - ·- - ·- . .:. - -. - - - ~ - ~ ·- -: ~ -. --- _..; ..; ..; ·- ..;. - - __ 
_ ·~Licenses applications investigated - - - - -.--- .- - - - - ;.. - - ._-: - ..; - .-· ~ '-.:- ..: - -··- ._.;. . ..;-__ -
· COMPLAINTS: . .- . · . . '. . · - · . · . . ·. : ·. · . . 
_·,_ Complaints assigned for investigation.:.. - - -- - - - - - ·-.:. .:. - - - - ;... - "".'····-- -· -. -.. - - ~ .:.. :.. ·- - · 

Investigations completed - -·- .;.. __ - - - - - -. - --- - - - -.-- ... - :--- - - ·- - - - - ..;. - - - - - -
.. Investigations pending - - - • - - - - ~- - - - ;.., - - - - - - --' ~ - - - - _ - - ____ - :,;.- - _ ..:. ·;... :.. . 
, .LABOMTORY1 . _ . . . . . . . - .· . . 
:.•·Analyses made - ..:. - - - -·- - --- - -.- ·- - _ .. _ ---·-.. - -- -··- -··- ---~.-_...;. - . .;...~.'- - .;.. -.- - - - ._ -
· ·. Ref. i 11 s from 1i censed premises_ - bOtt les - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ..; - · - ... - - - - . -

Bottles from'.Ul.licensed premises - - - - - - - -.. - - - -- - - ... - - - - - .:... - - - - - - -- - - - ~ ._. _ · 
IDENTlflCATIONa · - · · · · . · · · · ·. . . . ._ · . 
· Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .- - - ;:_ - - - ·- - - - ~ - - - . 

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - ~ .--~, -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
Identification:contacts made'with other enforcement agencies'~ - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - -~ - - - , 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 1 • ·. · . • . • . · · · · - •• · 

. ... Cases transm i tted to mun i c i pa 1 it i es - - - - - - -: - - - - :.. - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ..;. - - · - ..., - .:. 
~~ Violations i nvo 1 ved - - - .:. - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · - - - - - - - ·-
. Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 4 Failure to close premises~during 

Sale to minors - -: - - - -.- - - - - - - . ~ .- · . prohibited hours - ~-: - - - - . 1 · ... 
Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ...; .. - -:- - - - - - - - - · -
· Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. :... - - - - - ~ - - -: ·- --- - - - - - - - ..:. · 

Beverage Tax· Law non-compliance - - - - 10 Sale du
1

ring prohibited hours - - - - - 1 
Sale to minors - - - - - -·- - - - - - 7 Sale to non-members - - ~ - - - - -· - 1 
Permitting lottery acty •. on prem. - - - 5 Serving bevs. other than ordered - - ~ · 1 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 5 Hindering investigation ~ - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting immoral activity on pren. _ _: - · 4 Permitting minor to sell ale. bevs. - ·-., 1 

... . .Sale below filed pr.ice.-. - :.. - - .... - - - 2. Employing alien w/o permi.t - - - - - -. 1 
.. Possessin!i indecent matter - - - - - - - 2 - F_ratidt in license application - - - - - 1 
. ·.Permitting bookmaking on premises - - - 1 Delivery w/o invoice - - }~ .. · - ·.--·-- - - . 1 

· .·Permitting misc. gambling on prem. - - · 1 Delivery w/o transit insienia - .:. . .; - -": l 
~ - · PurchiJse from improper source .;. - - ..; - l Possession of contraG~pUves - -· -·- - - l . 

. " Unauthorized transporta.tion - - ,_ - - - i Sale to intoxicated person ... - - - - :_ · 1 . . . 
Cases br<~ught by m\X\icipalities on own initiative-and reported to Division-:·"".·,- - - - - - .:.. -·- "7'--­
. Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :- -- - .:.. .:.. ..: ,.. - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - -,- _,_ - - ·- - - - - 4 Employing female bartender. (local reg.) 1 
Sale during prohibited h9urs - - - - - - 5 Conductin~ business as a ~uisance - - . 1 

. " ,··Permitting brawls on premises - - - - -_· 5 Permitting disorderly per!sq~ on prem.' ~ .1 
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: . ' . . . I ' . . . . 

,:Total nunber of.hearings held -- - - :.. - - .:.. - - - -:- - ~ --- - "" - -: -·-:--- .J· .... , . .:.. - - __ .:.. - - - - - -

, Appeals ·. - - ~ -. - - - --· - ~ ..... -: -. - "'.'. -· - - -7 Seizvres - - - - ~ - - - ~ .-... ~ - - - - ; · · · 
. · ._ Di~C!P! ir;iary proce~clinS?s - - - ~ - - - .. -. - 28 ·tax revocations - - - - .., .... i ~ _.., - - -. · · 4 : 
. -' E11g1b111ty·-··---,;.. - -·-·-.-.-· - - ... -.- ... .- -4 · 
: STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS: · · · . . · · · · . , . . . . 
· rot al nunber issued - , - - - - 7" - - - ,.. - - . - - ~ - - - - - · - ~ - - - - - - :.. ,~ ;:i- .~ -- ~ - - ~ - - ~ - ... 

-. ~-Solicitors' permits·- - ·- - ;..· - ..:... - -: - - - 36 Wine permits - - - - - ~ .. -4~ - - :- - - .. ·.5 .. · · ,_. 
· Employment permits - - - - -i - - - ·-·- - - . 334 ·Miscellaneous permits - •:,,~:: _ ... __ . - -:- ~ · 19) · 
. 'Disposal permits --- - - - _: -,- - - - - - 60 _Transit in~ignia - - ~ -·;.;.; i-. -- - - - · 121 · 

~;:,:'. So~ial affair permits - - - f- - - - - - - 334 Tra?sit certificates - - - ·- ~ - "."' - · 35 
:.- .. . . .. . . -.::-~- . I -. ) ,_ 
. ._.OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLs 
··;~Licenses issued - - - - ~ - - - - --- - -

' "} -· . -~9 Enforcement files establ h~hed. .... - - - ~ ~ - . · 6. 

. . ,.. . ~ . 

JOSEPI~ M •. KEEGAN 

~471i­
' 461-° 

-.· 209 

160 
128 

6 

5 
340 
277 

7 
·a 

. 42* 
. 50 

. 1, 116 

Di 1~e1.tror of Alcohol i c;Bever~ge Control 

;•'· 

· Dated:_ F ebrueiry 6, 1969 
. Com.01 i'~sioner of Amus-ement Games Control 

--~1nclu.des one _cmcellation proceeding - license improvidently ·issued by reason or l,_icensee1.s conviction of ~rime 
·- · ' involving moral turpitude .. 
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6 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - LICENSE SUS-.. 
. PENDED FOR 15 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·rn the :Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHANCELLOR ASSOCIATION, INC. 
1+77 Union Avenue · 
Irvington, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club· License CB-1, 
issued by the Municipal Council 
of the· Town of Irvington. 
- *D - - - ... ~ c. ... - - ... - £9 - ~ C9 - g9) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by· James Sloane, · Presid·ent, Pro se 
Louis F. Treole, Esq~,· Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholi·c 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads l1.Ql! vult. to a charge alleging that. . 
on November 22, 1968 it permitted gambling, viz@, wagering on 
a dice· game, on the licensed premises~ in violation of Rule'. 7 . · 
~f State Regulation. No. 20.;·i ·· 

. Absent prior record? the license will be suspended.~ 
for fifteen days, with remission of fi7e days for ·the plea. 
entered, leaving. a net suspension of ten d,ays~ Re Homestead 

·Inn, Inc111, Bulletin 1699, Item 1 e . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11tth day of January 1969,,. 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by the 
Municipal Council of the Town of Irvington to Chancellor 
Association, Ince, for premises 477 Union Avenue,_ Irving.ton, · 
be and the S3.me is here.by suspended for ten ( 1 O) days, commenc_• 
ing at 2 a.m.: Tuesday, January 21, 1969, and terminating at " . ·. 
2 a .m~' Friday, January 3.1 , 1969. · · 

7~ ST.ATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Bazside Beer & Soda Distributors, Inc. 
282~ Green Island Road · 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN· 
. DIRECTOR 

Green Island, Dover Township, Toms River, New Jersey .. ,· . 
.A;pplication filed February 17 l 1969 for place-<to-place ·tr.ansfer 
or· State Beverage Distributor s License SBD-66 from Rear, Dove~ 
~oad and South Main Street, South Toms River,· New Jer~.ey ... ' · 

Affiliated Distillers Brands Corp • 
. 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New· York, New York 

Application filed February 21, 1969 for place-to-place transfer 
of the licensed salesroom, operated under Plenary Wholesale 
License W-1+1 from Rooms 707-9, 74t~ Broacl S.treet, Newark,·· . 
New Jersey, io 38-l+O Sixth Street, Harrison, New Jersey; and to 
include 38-40 Sixth Street, Harrison, New Jersey as the · : 
licensed premises. 

Krueger Distributing Company 
1 Orc~~rd Street, Dover, New Jersey . . 

Applfcation filed February 25 1969 for place-to-place transfer. 
of th_e licensed premises of State Beverage Distributor ts. I.iccns.o 
SBD-29 from 77 North Morris Street, Dover, New Jersey. Licensed 
·warehouse and salesroom to remain atd77 Nor&th l·::ris St~l. Doyer,N.J. 

New Jersey State Library ~ !\~-~~ 
sepl M •. Kdug$n . 

Direct·or 


